Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

Quezon City
August 9, 2005
MEMORANDUM
. TO : ALL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES (ECs)
SUBJECT : PROPOSED STANDARD FORMULA FOR NON-POWER

COST
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Please submit your comments on the proposed Standard Formula for Non-Power Cost to
email address SSANDIEGO@NEA.GOV.PH or abiestrella@yahoo.com or
rouchellejane@yahoo.com on or before August 24, 2005.

Thank you.

/LL Mka(
SONIA B. SAN DYEGO

OIC, Finance Services Department



PROPOSED
STANDARD FORMULA

FOR NON-POWER COST




Standard Formula for Non-Power
Costs of ECs

The volatility of the price of electricity resulted to
the distortion of the existing standard for non-

power cost of ECs. Statistics show that power cost
alone already comprises 80% to 90% of the sales
revenue, leaving 10% only for operating expenses,

debt service, other capital expenditures and sinking
funds.
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Thus, there 1s a need to establish a new non-
power cost standard not only to attune to
the needs of the present environment but also
to ensure that ECs earn positive net margin and
maintain acceptable levels of solvency and

stability.




The following were considered in the formulation:

1 Distribution, Metering, Supply and Loan Condonation as the basic components
of EC’srate.

2.Reinvestment component is computed based on the derived rate (Reinvestment
Fund divided by the Billing Determinants in kwh) multiplied by the projected
kwh sales.

3.Debt Service is not limited to loans obtained from NEA but also includes loans
from other lending institutions. This is based on actual payment for the year and
should not be used to cover the excess cost of Systems Loss.

4.Desired net margin is included as a measure of financial performance of the EC.

5.Non-power cost is computed on accrual basis to reflect the true cost of
operations. This includes provision for retirement of officers and employees.

6.The ECs’ non-power cost level is determined based on the respective unbundled
rate.




EC Unbundled Rate

Cost of Power
Generation System Charge
Transmission System Charge
Systems Loss Charge
Franchise & Benefit to Host.

Comm. Charges
FOREX Adjustment Charge
ICERA
FPCA Under-Recovery Charge
Total Cost of Power




Coop Rate/ Charges
Distribution
Supply
Metering
Loan Condonation

Total Coop Rate

Less: Remnvestment
Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending Institutions)
Desired Net Margin

*Non-Power Cost Component

* Inclusive of provision for retirement of officers and employees.




Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

SIASELCO
(Small)

Rate/kwh 2004 Actual 2005 Projected
Standard (Residential) (1,179 kwh) % (1,515 kwh) %

EC Unbundled Rate P 8.1105 P 9,562 100 P 12,287 100

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges 4.8024 5,662 7,276
System Loss Charge 0.6099 719 924
Total Cost of Power 5.4123 6,381 8,200

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution 1.4218 1,676 2,154
Supply 0.7376 870 1,117
Metering 0.8240 CA 1,248
Loan Condonation (0.2852) (336) (432)
Total Coop Rate 2.6982 3,181 4,088

Less: Reinvestment 0.3952 466 599
Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending

Institutions) o 1,092

Desired Net Margin (1%) (336) 41

Non-Power Cost Component P 3,051 * 2,356

Non-Power Cost/Customer P 1,736 1,321

* Actual Estimate
2,975 5,115




Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

BILECO

(Medium)
Standard

EC Unbundled Rate

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges
Franchise & Benefit to

Host Com. Charges

FPCA
Tramission System Charge
System Loss Charge

Total Cost of Power

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution
Supply
Metering
Loan Condonation

Total Coop Rate

Reinvestment

Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending
Institutions)

Desired Net Margin (1%)

Non-Power Cost Component

Less:

Non-Power Cost/Customer

Rate/kwh
(Residential)

P 6.3987

1.2477
0.5136
0.9262

(0.2135)
2.4740

0.3183

P

2004 Actual
(10,548 kwh)

67,493

27,163

187
527
7,602
5,918
41,398

13,161
5,417
9,770
(2,252)
26,096

3,357
534

377
21,827 *

1,373

Actual
22,127

2005 Projected
% (14,802 kwh)

100 P 94,714

38,118

262
740
10,668
8,305
58,093

18,468

7,602
13,710
(3,160)
36,620

4,711

(0)
366

31,542 *

1,932

Estimate
26,050




T

National Electrific;tion Admini-stration

Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

FLECO
(Large)

Standard

EC Unbundled Rate

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges
Franchise & Benefit to

Host Com. Charges

FOREX Adjustment Charge
Tramission System Charge
System Loss Charge

Total Cost of Power

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution
Supply
Metering
Loan Condonation

Total Coop Rate

Reinvestment

Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending
Institutions)

Desired Net Margin (1%)

Non-Power Cost Component

Less:

Non-Power Cost/Customer

Rate/kwh
(Residential)

P 4.9908

1.0673
0.4864
0.1892
(0.5270)
1.2159

0.2645

P

2004 Actual
(40,981 kwh)

204,528

87,117

1,004
10,270
34,387
21,921

154,699

43,739
19,933
7.754

(21,597)

49,829

10,839

577
(29,144)
67,556 *

1,700

Actual
58,333

2005 Projected

%

100 P

(64,594 kwh) %

322,376 100

137,314

1,583
16,187
54,201
34,551

243,836

68,941
31,419
12,221
(34,041)
78,540

17,085

14,571
785
46,098 *

1,161

Estimate
52,685
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National Electrification Administration

Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

CEBECO |
(Extra Large)
Rate/kwh 2004 Actual 2005 Projected
Standard (Residential) (72,369 kwh) % (82,202 kwh) %

EC Unbundled Rate P 4.5662 330,451 100 P 375,351 100

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges . 177,926 202,102
Tramission System Charge . 54,834 62,284
System Loss Charge 5 19,865 22,564
Total Cost of Power . 252,626 286,951

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution . 47,648 54,122
Supply . T e | 17,164
Metering . 15,067 I e )
Loan Condonation . - (0)
Total Coop Rate . 77,826 88,400

Less: Reinvestment 16,305 18,520
Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending

Institutions) 6,969 17,346

Desired Net Margin (1%) (3,723) 884

Non-Power Cost Component 58,275 * 51,650

Non-Power Cost/Customer 971 836

Actual Estimate
79,305 98,516




Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

SOCOTECO Il
(Mega Large)
Rate/kwh 2004 Actual 2005 Projected
Standard (Residential) (351,147 kwh) % (375,765 kwh) %

EC Unbundled Rate P 3.3894 P 1,190,178 100 P 1,273,618 100

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges . 376,781 403,196
Franchise & Benefit to
Host Com. Charges . 9,902 10,597
ICERA . 77,498 82,931
Tramission System Charge 5 339,910 363,741

System Loss Charge . 118,372 126,670
Total Cost of Power . 922,463 987,135

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution 0.3861 135,578 145,083
Supply 0.2057 72,231 77,295
Metering 0.1955 68,649 73,462
Loan Condonation (0.0249) (8,744) (9,357)
Total Coop Rate 0.7624 267,714 286,483

Less: Reinvestment 0.1632 57,307 61,325
Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending

Institutions) 34,262 51,303

Desired Net Margin (1%) 5,547 2,865

Non-Power Cost Component 170,598 * 170,991

Non-Power Cost/Customer 1,601 1,589

Actual Estimate
156,527 156,358




Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

CEBECO I
(Mega Large)
Rate/kwh 2004 Actual 2005 Projected
Standard (Residential) (104,231 kwh) % (116,950 kwh) %

EC Unbundled Rate P 5.0750 P 528,972 100 P 593,521 100

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges 2.0837 217,186 243,689
Franchise & Benefit to
Host Com. Charges 0.0177 1,845 2,070
FOREX Adjustment Charge 0.2506 26,120 29,308
Tramission System Charge 1.0372 108,108 121,301

System Loss Charge 0.3401 35,449 39,775
Total Cost of Power 3.7293 388,709 436,142

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution 0.9547 99,509 111,652
Supply 0.1323 13,790 15,472
Metering 0.2587 26,965 30,255
Loan Condonation 0.0000 - (0]
Total Coop Rate 1.3457 140,264 157,380

Less: Reinvestment 0.2333 24,317 27,284
Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending
Institutions) XXX 5,084 5,334
Desired Net Margin (1%) 0.0135 (19,305) 1,574
Non-Power Cost Component 130,168 * P 123,187 *

Non-Power Cost/Customer 1,702 P 1,510

Actual * Estimate
100,313 P 130,098




Proposed Computation of Non-Power Cost
(In Thousand)

CEBECO 1l
(Mega Large)
Rate/kwh 2004 Actual 2005 Projected
Standard (Residential) (70,677 kwh) % (100,829 kwh) %

EC Unbundled Rate P 4.8793 P 344,854 100 P 491,975 100

Cost of Power
Generation System Charges 2.6587 187,909 268,074

Benefit to Host Comm.
Charges 0.0177 1,251 1,785

FPCA Under-Recovery Charge 0.0500 3,534 5,041
ICERA (0.0065) (459) (655)

Tramission System Charge 0.2161 15,273 21,789

System Loss Charge 0.2008 14,192 20,246
Total Cost of Power 3.1368 221,700 316,280

Coop Rate/Charges
Distribution 1.0409 73,568 104,953

Supply 0.2816 19,903 28,393
Metering 0.4321 30,540 43,568

Loan Condonation (0.0121) (855) -1,220
Total Coop Rate 1.7425 123,155 175,695

Less: Reinvestment 0.2109 14,906 21,265

Debt Service (NEA & Other Lending
Institutions) 18,834 5,132

Desired Net Margin (1%) (14,395) 1,757
Non-Power Cost Component 103,810 * 147,541 *

Non-Power Cost/Customer 2,436 3,388

Actual Estimate
61,224 80,122
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